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Response to ISRP Comments from Document ISRP 2001-6 “Preliminary Columbia Plateau Review”

for

Project #199705300

Toppenish-Simcoe Instream Flow Restoration and Assessment


Response to General Comments


As detailed in the proposal, the reader was encouraged to consult Quarterly reports submitted to BPA for specific details on steelhead abundance, habitat utilization and watershed location by life history stage.  The short amount of time allowed for Project presentations during the on-site ISRP tour and review did not allow an in-depth discussion of steelhead data collected in the past 3.5 years.  We believe it is not a “leap of faith” that this project has the potential to increase steelhead production.  In the spring of 2001, we lost over 70 steelhead redds in Toppenish Creek below a diversion that is one of the main targets for instream flow restoration in this Project.  Although this is one of the worst water supply years in recent history, replacing or removing diverted water above these lost redds would have undoubtedly allowed many more fish to survive to swim-up, and residual pools would have allowed these fish to rear to the point where they would eventually reach smoltification.  This theme is observed below all of the diversions targeted within the area, scope and goals of this Project.

Response to Specific Questions

1.  Conspicuous in the proposal was the need to have a water management plan approved in near future by the YN Tribal Council.  Is it reasonable to fund this without its receiving approval from the Tribal Council?  What might be the effects on the project if approval is not forthcoming?


This project was originally borne of wants and needs communicated to the Yakama Nation Fisheries Program by members of the Tribal Council.  The Project was formulated to identify and solve problems that are affecting Tribal members in the Toppenish-Simcoe Unit of the Wapato Irrigation Project (WIP).  Any land management or acquisition plans to be enacted on the Yakama Reservation must receive approval from the Tribal Council, so this is a necessary step toward completion of the Project.  It is entirely unlikely that the Yakama Tribal Council will not approve the Management Plan currently under development for this Project.  This project has already provided the empirical basis for a number of Tribal Council actions to address problems that arose during irrigation years 2000 and 2001.  In essence, the Toppenish-Simcoe Project Management Plan is in effect even though it is not an official document.  Approval of a finished plan will not be a problem.

2.  There are several vague allusions to land purchase in proposal, and near the end is a mention that some funding for such was first received in 2001.  Please clarify the details of any land acquisition program.


The land acquisition and leasing portion of this Project is a relatively new component.  When we first set out to identify the problems, we were aware of certain parcels of land that were currently available for lease and/or purchase, and requested funds so that we could pick off the “low hanging fruit” that would meet Project goals.  Purchasing or leasing land on the Yakama Reservation is a lengthy and detailed process, but personnel from BPA Project #199206200 (Yakama Nation Wetlands and Riparian Restoration) have developed experience and expertise to streamline land acquisition for this Project.  As the proposal details, a critical relationship exists between 199705300 and 199206200 where land acquisition is concerned.  We budgeted for a Realty Specialist in the FY2002-2004 period to facilitate our land purchase and lease goals, and this employee will work between the two projects to make land acquisition a reality.
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